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ENVIRONMENTAL DATA FOR SELECTED SITES IN THE STUDY AREA

Growing Degree Days

Above 5°C - May - Aug
Total Hours Annual
Bright Sun May - Aug
Total Precip.._ Annual
(mm) May - Aug

Temperature (°C)

Mean _ Annual

May - Aug
Mean Maximum . Annual

May - Aug
Mean Minimum _ Annual

May - Aug
Photoperiod - June 22
Last Spring Frost  (0°C)
First Fall Frost (0°C)
Frost Free Period (days)

Beaverlodge Fairview Fort Vermilion
1951-80 1985 1951-80 1985 1951-80 1985
988.8 1062.3 1078.0 1030.3 1110.3 1063.0
2125.5 2059.9 2106.9
1111.8 1154.5 1060.3 N/A 1134.9 1130.8
467.0 446.6 382.5
235.2 88.8 236.8 153.7 201.7 138.8
1.6 1.3 -1.2
13.0 13.8 13.7 13.4 13.9 13.7
7.0 6.3 4.5
19.2 20.8 19.6 19.2 20.5 20.2
-3.7 -3.6 -6.9
6.7 6.3 7.8 7.6 7.4 6.7
17:25 17:38 18:18
May 24 Jun 10 May 19 May 12 May 28 Apr 30
Sep 7 Aug 26 Sep 16 Aug 20 Sep 3 Aug 21
105 76 119 101 97 114






Red Fescue
Cultivar
Beauty (1)
Boreal* (3)
B 7733 (3)
Carlawn (3)
Commodore - (3)
G (2)
Isiandic (3)
Leik (3)
Perelle (2}
Robot (3)
Satin (2)
Zernickower  (3)
Mean
L.S.D. (P = .05)

Origin

- ‘Netherlands

Canada

Canada

Canada
Netherlands

Hungary

Netherlahds

Norway
France'
United Kingdom
Sweden

East Germany

1) Rnizomes absent or rudimentary
2) Slender rhizomes

3) Strong rhizomes

4) Unclassified

Test Site:
Seeding Year:

Hardiness

9.0
9.0
9.0
9.0
9.0
9.0
9.0
9.0
7.8
9.0
9.0
9.0

Beaverlodge Research Station

1984

Height
{cm)
33
51
51
46
48
50
45
59
33
53
48
54

Date Ripe

Jutl
Jul
dJul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul

19
19
19
19
19
19

19
19
19
19
19

Seed Yield
kg/ha % of Boreal
87 31
278 100
482 173
421 151
162 58
160 58
116 42
325 117
6 2
328 118
40 14
352 127
230
129



Test Site:
Red Fescue Seeding Year:

Cultivar Origin Hardiness

Beauty (1) Metherlands

Boreal* (3) Canada

87733

Carlawn
-Commodore .-
G

Islandic
Leik
"quﬂe ra
Robot ’ (3) ‘Qniiéd Kiﬁgéoh
Satin  (2) Swede o

Zernickower  (3) East Germany 9.0

(1) Rhizomes absent or rudimentary
(2) Slender rhizomes

(3) Strong rhizomes

(4) Unclassified

Beaverlodge B (Foster Farm)

1984

Height
(cm)

Sy 45 e

43

50

g

49

Date Ripe

VQJul,

Jul

, ~Jg}f

dul

dul

Jdul

' J‘u‘l‘

Jul

nﬁul

Jul

“ ?0};

Jul

19

19

19

19

19

19

1

19

9

19

19

Seed Yield

kg/ha

Cyg

477

724

,; #°61,'3

328

": 281ff 

453

408

523

375
160

% of Boreal

a0

100
o
152

69
- os9
95

86
2
110



Test Site: Fort Vermilion Experimental Farm

Red Fescue Seeding Year: 1984
Seed Yield

Cultivar Origin Hardiness H?Z%gt Date Ripe kg/ha % of Boreal
Beauty (1) Netherlands 9.0 S8 e 29w
Boreal* (3) Canada o 9.0 68 Jul 16 1436 100
87733 (3) Canada 9.0 & Jul 16 B LI !
Carlawn (3) Canada 9.0 71 Jul 16 1178 82
Commodore (3) Netherlands o 9.0 70 e : Jul 16’ e ,806: - ' 56
G (2) Hungary 9.0 78 Jul 16 1069 74
Islandic {3) Netherlands . > 9.0 .70 o Jul 16 - Y k1 TR ’ 51
Leik (3) Norway 9.0 71 | Jul 16 1023 71
Perelle (2) France S 9.0 % Jul 16 RN T
Robot (3) United Kingdom 9.0 68 Jul 16 760 ’ k 53
Satin (2) Sweden ; 9.0 - 65 Jul 16 s e
Zernickower  (3) East Germany k 9.0 75 Jul 16 | 1014 k 71
Mean 865
L.S.D. (P = .05) 243

(1) Rnizomes absent or rudimentary
(2) Slender rhizomes

(3) Strong rhizomes

(4) Unclassified



Cultivar Origin

Beasty (1) Netherlands

Boreal* (3) Canada

S B7I . (3)  Canada

Carlawn (3)
i}ﬁgmeAnréf; (3)  Metne
G (2)
’tkéfsiaﬁdit5;a7(3)”
Leik (3)
S

Robot (3) United Kingdom
 Satin. - (2)  Sweden

Zernickower (3) East Germany

~ Boreal Yield in kg/ha

(1) Rhizomes absent or rudimentary
(2) Slender rhizomes

(3) Strong rhizomes

(4) Unclassified

B'lodge

A

e
100
151

118

127

Summary of Red Fescue Seed Yields
1984 Seeding Year
(Yields are shown as % of Boreal)

B'lodge
B

100
y 152
69
95
86

110

(a) Not seeded

(b) Seed not harvested

123
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Test Site: Beaverlodge Research Station
Red Fescue Seeding Year: 1984

Cultivar Origin 1st Herbage Yield 2nd Herbage Yield
Day Cut (DM} t/ha % of Boreal Day Cut (OM)  t/ha % of Boreal

oA The T e

0.50 100 Aug 21 0.91 100

Tk om0 e e
‘0.80 160 Aug 89

‘ ' | s

Netherlands

Canada

 Cana

Carlawn (3) Canada

_ Commodore  (3)  Netnerlands

G (2) Hungary 0.40 80 Aug 99

s
156

057 14 a2l
0.99 198 Aug

. Islandic  (3)  Netherlands = |

Leik (3) Norway

Perelle  (2)  Frace | Jun o008 18 g ;
Robot (3) United Kingdom Jun 18 0.77 154 Aug 21 1.29 142
Satin  (2) Sweden  Jm18 030 60  pggal o L6 16

Zernickower (3) East Germany Jun 18 1.06 212 Aug 21 1.43 157

Mean 0.58 1.00
L.S.D. (P = ,05) 0.34 0.35

1) Rhizomes absent or rudimentary
2) Slender rhizomes

3) Strong rhizomes

4) Unclassified
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Test Site: Beaverlodge B (Foster Farm)
Red Fescue Seeding Year: 1984

Cultivar Origin 1st Herbage Yield 2nd Herbage Yield
Day Cut (DMY t/ha % of Boreal Day Cut {(DMY} ~ t/ha % of Boreal

Beauty (1) Netherlands | . wew 034 gl 045 53

Boreal* (3) Canada | Jun 17 ’ 0.75 100 Au§ 19 0.85 1ﬁ0
8773 (3) Caada w1l 087 16 Al Lo 120

Cérlawn (3) Caﬁada ’ Jun 17 1.22 163 Aug 19 1.18 139
iCOmmodare ‘ {3)7~ “Nétherlandsk,'~~ : "',, Junwl7"'k ; 30;74; S 99 ,  Aug 19 -~ 0.92 f,‘ f1G8'

G | (2) Hungary Jun 17 0.94 125 Aug 19 1.02 120
w0 mwgle 400 g
Leik (3) Norway o Jun 17 ’ 1.12 149 Aug 19 | 1.60 ’ 188 |

. ':'fgqua‘
153
iSi

,15;aﬁﬁiéf7{2(3)*‘ 5Nefhef1§ﬂdsy i

@ Frace 0 gm® 013 W Agle

(3)  United Kingdom Jun 17 1.01 135 Aug 19

O Sweden B L e e

Zernickower (3) East Germany Jun 17 1.38 184 Aug 19

Mean 0.84 1.06
L.S.D. (P = .05) 0.32 0.27

1) Rhizomes absent or rudimentary
2) Slender rhizomes

3) Strong rhizomes

4) Unclassified
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Test Site: Fort Vermilion Experimental Farm

Red Fescue Seeding Year: 1984
Cultivar Origin 1st Herbage Yield 2nd Herbage Yield
Day Cut (DM} t/ha % of Boreal Day Cut (DM} t/ha % of Boreal
Beauty': L) ,Netherlands L :f. :Juh‘lo Co70 e 53 Augk13 : 1.34' e ‘86
Boreal* (3) Canada Jdun 10 3.21 100 Aug 13 1.56 100
k8 7733: 2 (3) Canada L : e dun 10 3.07 k 96 ‘ Aug 13 1.59 S 102
Carlawn (3) Canada Jun 10 2.98 93 Aug 13 1.46 94
Commodore  (3)  Netmerlands w10 2.3 7 pug 131 92
G (2) Hungary Jun 10 3.60 112 Aug 13 2.09 134
Istandic  (3)  Netherlands  dun 10 2.65 8 Mg 13 %9 128
Leik (3) Norway Jun 10 3.14 98 Aug 13 1.56 100
Perelle (2} France Jun 10 0.93 29 Mg 13 1.8 o
Robot (3) United Kingdom Jun 10 2.62 82 Aug 13 1.53 98
Satin  (2)  Sweden . ami0 219 68 Aug 13 2.25 1w
Zernickower (3) East Germany Jun 10 2.66 83 Aug 13 1.96 126
Mean 2.59 1.69
L.S.D. (P = .05) 0.62 0.42

(1) Rhizomes absent or rudimentary
(2) Slender rhizomes

(3) Strong rhizomes

(4) Unclassified



Test Site: Gimle (Driedger Farm)
Red Fescue Seeding Year: 1984

Cultivar Origin 1st Herbage Yield 2nd Herbage Yield
Day Cut (DM} t/ha % of Boreal Day Cut (DM) t/ha % of Boreal

n%;';g;ﬁé;:fQE ;l,dzo}k :?;f'1}” kA£gﬁ26 kfi? 0.0 ’727

0.10 | 100 Aug 20 | 0.30 100
e R T e R

’é 0.11 7110 | Aug 20 0.37 123
‘ ‘ulk;b;aggwifﬁf;:fzsaf ‘ : ' Pl B ‘
0.09 | k90

. fNétherTaﬁds;5545w ;

Canada

Canada

Hungary

United Kingdom

Zernickower East Germany

Mean 0.10 0.45
L.S.D. (P = .05) 0.06 0.19

) Rhizomes absent or rudimentary
) Slender rhizomes

) Strong rhizomes

)

(1
(2
(3
(4) Unclassified





